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Staff Report and Recommendation 

Special Magistrate Meeting – May 20, 2024 

 

Application:  VAR 2024-05  

Applicant: Kristina Carmichael 

Property Owner(s):  Kristina Carmichael 

Property Address: 14010 W Parsley Dr, Madeira Beach, FL 33708 

Parcel ID: 10-31-15-34398-018-0010 

Legal Description: GULF SHORES 5TH ADDITION BLOCK R, LOT 1 

OR B23/P67  

Zoning/Future Land Use: R-1, Single-Family Residential/Residential Urban  

 

Request: To allow a four and one half (4.5) foot setback on the south side yard, to reduce 

the total side yard setback from fifteen (15) feet to twelve (12) feet, and to allow the 

construction of a single-family home on a lot smaller than five thousand (5,000) square 

feet. 

 

Specific Code Provisions:  

Section 110-180(1a): that the minimum building site area required in the R-1, 

single-family residential district for lots existing on or before December 9, 2008, is 

5,000 square feet. 

 

Section 110-181(3): that the minimum side yard setback in the R-1 district shall be 

a total of fifteen (15) feet with a minimum of seven (7) feet on either side. 

 

I. Background  

The lot at 14010 W Parsley Dr was platted in 1946 and is the first lot on Block R of the 

Fifth Addition to Gulf Shores. The total square footage of the property is 4,765.38 square 

feet. The rear property line of the lot is a concave curve on the waters of Boca Ciega Bay 

and consists of 43.9 feet of frontage. Lot 1 is one of the five lots with the shortest water 

frontage in the plat block, all of which have concave property lines at the rear (see 
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attachments Original Plat and Survey). The front property line along Parsley Dr is 50 feet 

long, so the lot narrows from the street side to the rear property line on Boca Ciega Bay. 

This lot shape creates an unusual setback dimension area which is difficult to accommodate 

with commonly accepted building practices such as the use of straight lines and 90-degree 

angles. 

 

The applicant wants to elevate her home with similar side setbacks as the existing structure.  

The footprint of the existing home is noncompliant with the City’s current land 

development regulations stated above and is therefore legally nonconforming.  The 

applicant cannot raise her home with similar side setbacks as her existing house unless a 

variance is approved.   

 

The current home on the property was constructed in 1954, before the current  zoning 

regulations were enacted by the City. The existing structure is set back 3.9 feet on the south 

side at its nearest point and 6.28 feet on the north side at its nearest point, and measures 

only 16.44 feet from the seawall to the rear wall at its nearest point.  The proposed structure 

would be set back 4.5 feet from the south side property line at its nearest point, 7.5 feet 

from north side property line at its nearest point, be built to the minimum front setback of 

twenty (20) feet, and to the minimum rear setback of thirty (30) feet.  

 

II. Variance Criteria (Sec. 2-507(b)) and Analysis 

(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

building, or other structures for which the variance is sought and which do not 

apply generally to the lands, building, or other structures in the same district. 

Special conditions to be considered shall include, but are not limited to, the 

following circumstances:  

a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. If the site involves the utilization of 

an existing lot that has unique physical circumstances or conditions, 
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including irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of the 

lot is less than the minimum required in the district regulations;  

Findings: The lot is small and irregularly shaped, which adds difficulty in building a 

single-family home compliant to current setback standards.  

 

b. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant 

native vegetation or other natural features;  

c. Residential neighborhood character. If the proposed project promotes the 

established historic or traditional development pattern of a block face, 

including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional requirements;  

Findings: The variance if approved, would provide more open space between the rear of 

the house and the water as the rear setback would be brought into compliance. 

d. Public facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public 

parks, public facilities, schools, or public utilities;  

e. Architectural and/or engineering considerations. If the proposed project 

utilizes architectural and/or engineering features that would render the 

project more disaster resistant.  

Findings: The new structure will be elevated in accordance with FEMA and City 

floodplain regulations and will be compliant with all fire protection and Florida Building 

Code requirements. 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant. A self-created hardship shall not justify a variance.  

Findings: The hardships encountered are not self-created by the applicant. The lot is 

smaller in size and irregular in shape compared to the surrounding R-1 zoned lots. . 
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(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 

that is denied to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.  

Findings: The variance requested is contextual to the site and narrow in scope. The 

proposed side and rear setback requests in the variance are less nonconforming than the 

existing structure’s setbacks. Many lots from this plat block have narrower setbacks than 

what the code allows and are considered legally nonconforming. Other platted lots in the 

zoning district have been allowed to rebuild and elevate their homes. 

(4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed 

by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of the land 

development regulations, subpart B of this Code or section 14-205 of the Code 

of Ordinances and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the 

applicant.  

Findings: The applicant seeks relief from frequent flooding events. There are several lots 

smaller than 5,000 sf which have been platted for single family homes and currently have 

homes on them such as the lot immediately across the street from the subject property and 

three waterfront lots at an alcove of Boca Ciega Bay just north of the subject property.  

 (5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land.  

Findings: The variance requested is narrowly focused and suited to the specific dimensions 

and circumstances of the site area, namely, the irregular lot shape. The applicant’s proposed 

footprint is not excessive in scale or scope, and while it would not meet the current side 

setback requirement, the request is a reduction of nonconformity. The adjacent buildings 
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within the same platted block, mentioned above, currently have narrower side and rear 

setbacks than what is currently permitted.  

(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 

purpose of the city land development regulations or the Code of Ordinances 

(when it relates to section 14-205), and that such variance will not be injurious 

to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.  

Findings: The granting of the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose 

of the land development regulations and is not injurious to the area involved or otherwise 

detrimental to public welfare. The subject property will have a similar character to adjacent 

residential structures regarding lot coverage, setbacks, and building orientation.  

 

 

 

III. Staff Recommendation:  Staff recommends the approval of VAR 2024-05. 

 

 

 

Submitted by: Jay Stearman, Planner II, The City of Madeira Beach Community 

Development Department.  

 

Attachments: 1) Variance Application  

2) Property Deed 

3) Site Plan/Boundary Survey 

4) Applicant Justification 

5) Public Notice Mailing Packet 

6) Gulf Shores Original Plat 

 

 

 























                                                     

 

 

 

 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF SPECIAL MAGISTRATE VARIANCE HEARING 

 

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH 

300 MUNICIPAL DRIVE 

MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA 33708 
 

A Special Magistrate Hearing of the City of Madeira Beach, Florida will be held on Monday, May 20, 

2024, at 2:00p.m., at the Madeira Beach City Center in the Patricia Shontz Commission Chambers, 

located at 300 Municipal Drive, Madeira Beach, Florida 33708, to discuss the agenda item listed below. 

This proceeding is available for viewing on Spectrum Television Public Access Channel 640 for viewers 

within the 33708 Zip Code and on the City of Madeira Beach website by clicking the “Watch Live 

Meetings” button. 

 
 

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR SPECIAL MAGISTRATE -VARIANCE   

 

Application:   VAR 2024-05 

Applicant(s):   Kristina Carmichael 

Property Owner(s):  Kristina Carmichael                                                        

Property Address:  14010 W Parsley Drive, Madeira Beach FL 33708 

Parcel ID:   10-31-15-34398-018-0010 

Legal Description:  GULF SHORES 5TH ADDITION BLK R, LOT 1 OR B23/P67 

Zoning/Future Land Use:  R-1, Single-Family Residential Zoning District/Residential Urban 

Request: To reduce the minimum side yard setback to 4.5 feet along the southern property line, to 

reduce the total side setback requirement from 15 feet to 12 feet, to reduce the minimum site area 

required to construct a single-family home from 5,000 square feet to 4,750 square feet. 

Specific Code Provisions: 110-180(1a): Minimum building site area for lots existing on or before 

December 9, 2008 and 110-181(3): minimum side yard setback requirements in the R-1 District.  

 

Note:  You have received this notice because you are a property owner within 300 feet of the subject 

property. If you are desirous of voicing approval or disapproval of this application, you may attend the 

Special Magistrate Hearing or can submit comment to planning@madeirabeachfl.gov. Any affected person 

may become a party to this proceeding and can be entitled to present evidence at the hearing including 

the sworn testimony of witnesses and relevant exhibits and other documentary evidence and to cross-

examine all witnesses by filing a notice of intent to be a party with the Community Development 

Department not less than five days prior to the hearing. The notice, which is attached, can be filed in 

person or sent by mail to Community Development Department at Madeira Beach City Hall located at 

300 Municipal Drive, Madeira Beach, 33708. The variance application is on file in the Community 

Development Department and may be reviewed between 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. 

 

Posted May 10th, 2024, at property the site, City Hall, City of Madeira Beach website, and The Gulf 

Beaches Public Library. 

View more information about this application at https://madeirabeachfl.gov/plan-review-documents/  







 






